

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

JOAN M. GLASS,

Supreme Court Docket No. 126409_____

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Court of Appeals Docket No. 242641

v

Alcona Circuit Court No. 01-10713-CK

RICHARD A. GOECKEL and
KATHLEEN D. GOECKEL,

Defendants-Appellees.

_____ /

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Submitted by:
Pamela S. Burt (P47857)
Weiner & Burt, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
635 N. US-23, P.O. Box 186
Harrisville, MI 48740
(989) 724-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii-vi
Statement of Questions Presented	vii
Statement of Basis of Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court	viii
Statement of Facts	1
Argument	7
ISSUE: The circuit court properly granted summary disposition in plaintiff’s favor that as a member of the public she has the right, under Michigan’s public trust doctrine as established by long-standing decisions of this Court and as codified in the Great Lakes Submerged Lands Act, to walk the shore of Lake Huron below the ordinary high water mark, free from obstruction or interference from defendants, riparian owners on Lake Huron	7
1. Introduction	7
2. Standard of Review	8
3. Analysis	9
A. The evolution of the public trust doctrine from the common law, as applied to the foreshores of the Great Lakes under decisions by the U. S. Supreme Court and this Court, establishes that the public’s rights of navigation and recreation extend to the ordinary high water mark	10
B. The Court of Appeals decision misinterprets this Court’s ruling in <i>Hilt</i> and in so doing ignores centuries of public trust law, from the common law of England through seminal decisions of this Court, under which the rights of the public to use and enjoy the Great Lakes foreshores cannot be abdicated..	28
C. Although the case law after <i>Hilt</i> shows that the decision has been a source of confusion, this Court has consistently ruled that the rights of the public under the public trust doctrine extend to the high water mark of the Great Lakes.	34

D. The Great Lakes Submerged Lands Act codifies the common law of the tidal seas as applied to the foreshores of the Great Lakes under long-standing decisions of this Court. 39

E. .. In any event, either the statutory high water mark under the GLSLA or the ordinary high water mark under the common law is appropriate for defining the foreshore area here. 45

F. Plaintiff is also entitled to walk the foreshore of Lake Huron below the ordinary high water mark, as are members of the public, under basic equitable doctrines. 48

Conclusion 49

Relief Requested 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Arnold v Mundy</i> , 6 NJL 1 (Sup Ct 1821)	12, 13
<i>Blundell v Catterall</i> , 5 B & Ald 268, 106 Eng Rep 1190 (KB 1821)	12
<i>Borax v City of Los Angeles</i> , 296 US 10 (1935)	46
<i>Borough of Neptune City v Borough of Avon-by-the-Sea</i> , 61 N.J. 296, 294 A2d 47 (1972)	11
<i>Bott v Michigan Dept of Natural Resources</i> , 415 Mich 45, 327 NW2d 838 (1982)	38
<i>City of Milwaukee v State</i> , 193 Wis 423, 214 NW 820 (1927)	32, 48
<i>Delaplaine v C & NW RR Co</i> , 42 Wis 214	31
<i>Doemel v Jantz</i> , 180 Wis 225, 193 NW 393 (1923)	29, 31-34
<i>Gillen v City of Neenah</i> , 219 Wis2d 806, 580 NW2d 628 (1998)	11
<i>Hilt v Weber</i> , 252 Mich 198, 233 NW 159 (1930)	7, 8, 22-31, 33-36, 38, 39
<i>Illinois Central RR Co v Illinois</i> , 146 US 387 (1892)	12-18, 27, 28, 35, 36, 40, 42
<i>Kavanaugh v Baird</i> , 241 Mich 240, 217 NW 2 (1928)	23, 24
<i>Kavanaugh v Rabior</i> , 222 Mich 68, 192 NW 623 (1923)	23
<i>Koopman v. Blodgett</i> , 70 Mich. 610, 38 N.W. 649 (1888)	38
<i>Martin v Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 US 367 (1842)	13
<i>Matthews v Bay Head Improvement Assoc</i> , 95 NJ 306, 471 A2d 355 (NJ 1984)	12, 13, 42
<i>McKnight v Broedell</i> , 212 F Supp 45 (ED MI 1962)	36, 37, 41, 46
<i>Miller v United States</i> , 480 F Supp 612 (ED MI 1979)	46
<i>Muench v Public Serv Comm'n</i> , 55 NW2d 40, 43 (Wis 1952)	42

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Nedtweg v Wallace</i> , 237 Mich 14, 208 NW 51 (1926)	21-23, 26, 28, 35
<i>Nedtweg v Wallace, on rehearing</i> , 237 Mich 14, 211 NW 647 (1927)	23, 27
<i>Nowakowski v Hughes</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided May 26, 2000 (Docket No 211406).....	42
<i>Obrecht v National Gypsum Co</i> , 361 Mich 399, 105 NW2d 143 (1960)	35, 40
<i>People v Broedell</i> , 365 Mich 201, 112 NW2d 517 (1961)	35-37
<i>People v Schaub</i> , 254 Mich App 110, 656 NW2d 824 (2002)	30
<i>People v Silberwood</i> , 110 Mich 103, 67 NW 1087 (1896)	17, 18, 27, 30
<i>People v Warner</i> , 116 Mich 228, 74 NW 705 (1898)	21, 26, 30
<i>Peterman v Dept of Natural Resources</i> , 446 Mich 177, 521 NW2d 499 (1994)	31, 33, 38, 39
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co v Mississippi</i> , 484 US 469 (1988)	15
<i>Shively v Bowlby</i> , 152 US 1 (1894)	11, 12, 15-18, 26, 28, 29, 37
<i>State v Lake St. Clair Fishing & Shooting Club</i> , 127 Mich 580, 87 NW 117 (1901).....	18-21, 24, 35
<i>State v Trudeau</i> , 139 Wis2d 91, 101-102; 408 NW2d (1987)	31
<i>State v Venice of America Land Co</i> , 160 Mich 680, 125 NW 770 (1910)	19, 21, 32, 35, 36
<i>State ex rel Thornton v Hay</i> , 254 OR 584, 462 P2d 671 (1969)	49
<i>Superior Public Rights Inc v Dept of Natural Resources</i> , 80 Mich App 72, 263 NW2d 290 (1978).....	42
 <u>Michigan Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Const 1963, art 4, § 52	40

Michigan Statutes

MCL 324.30101 *et seq* (Inland Lakes and Streams Act) 32, 46

MCL 324.30111 32, 46

MCL 324.32501 *et seq* (Great Lakes Submerged Lands Act) 5, 6, 9, 39

MCL 324.32502 5, 9, 40-42, 45

MCL 324.32503 42

MCL 324.32510 42

MCL 324.32511 43

MCL 324.32512 43

MCL 324.32516 43

1913 PA 326 21, 22, 37

1955 PA 247 40, 41

1958 PA 94 41

1968 PA 57 41

Federal Statutes

43 USC 1301-1315 40

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8) 3

MCR 2.116(C)(9) 3

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 3, 8, 9

Michigan Court Rules (cont.)

MCR 2.116(I)(2) 9

MCR 7.302(G) 50

MCR 7.316(A)(5) 50

Other Authorities

An Ordinance for the Government of the Territory of the United States, North-West of the River Ohio, Art 4, July 13, 1787 19

Joseph L. Sax, *The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention*, 68 Mich L Rev 473, 489 (1970) 13

Kenneth Manaster & Daniel Selmi, 1 State Environmental Law at §4.9 (2003) 10

Living with the Lakes, US Army Corps of Engineers and Great Lakes Commission (2000) 43, 45, 47

Samuel C. Wiel, *Natural Communism: Air, Water, Oil, Sea, and Seashore*, 47 Harv L Rev 425-26 (1934) 12

Slade, David C., *Putting the Public Trust Doctrine to Work*, p 5 (2d ed 1997) 10

Steinberg, *God’s Terminus: Boundaries, Nature, and Property on the Michigan Shore*,” *American Journal of Legal History*, Vol XXXVII 24

The American Heritage College Dictionary, 3rd ed, 2000 10

Underpinnings of the Public Trust doctrine: Lessons from Illinois Central Railroad, 2001 Arizona State L Rev 849, 878, n. 167 12
